RESOLUTION NO. 8-19 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Council Member: Bill Serr on the 4-day of November, 2019.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A NEGOTIATED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT FOR SERGEANTS WITH THE OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND THE RELATED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING.

WHEREAS, the City Council, through its authorized labor representatives, recently agreed to terms on a tentative agreement for a collective bargaining agreement for Sergeants with the Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Association (the "OPBA") effective from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the negotiated agreement between the City of Centerville and the OPBA for Sergeants; and

WHEREAS, for operational purposes, the parties desire to implement some of the terms of the negotiated agreement immediately by way of a Memorandum of Understanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO HEREBY RESOLVES:

- **Section 1.** That the City Council hereby approves the collective bargaining agreement between the City of Centerville and the OPBA effective from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2022, a copy of which is attached as Attachment A.
- **Section 2.** That the City Council directs and authorizes the City Manager to execute the collective bargaining agreement on behalf of the City of Centerville.
- **Section 3.** That the City Council further directs and authorizes the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding as to terms of the Agreement that are to be effective from September 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, a copy of said MOU is attached hereto as Attachment B.
- **Section 4**. That it is hereby found, determined and declared that all formal actions of City Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the City Council, and that all deliberations of the Council that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 5. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 4th day of November, 2019.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 80-19, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of Nevember, 2019.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law

Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney